

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PUBLIC LAWS

.

ć

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

YORK COUNTY-ACTIONS FOR TORTS OR INJURIES.

Снар. 128

Compensation SECT. 6.

purpose of gaining information and the proper enforcement of the fishery law. SECT. 6. The compensation of the wardens shall be two

Approved March 21, 1895.

dollars per day and expenses when actually employed.

Chapter 128.

An Act to fix the salary of the Judge of Probate for York County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Salary of judge of probate, York Co., fixed. SECT. 1. From and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, the salary of the judge of probate for the county of York shall be one thousand dollars per year instead of the sum now fixed by law.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1895.

Chapter 129.

An Act relating to actions for torts or injuries suffered on the Lord's day.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The provisions of chapter one hundred twentyfour of the revised statutes relating to the observance of the Lord's day, shall not affect in any way the rights or remedy of either party in any action for a tort or injury suffered on that day.

SECT. 2. This act shall not apply to, or affect any action now pending nor any action hereafter brought for any cause which shall have arisen at the date of the approval of this act.

Approved March 21, 1895.

Actions for injury received on Lord's day.

Act shall not apply to pending actions.

142